VILLAGE OF ASHWAUBENON BROWN COUNTY, WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION NO. R 10-1-24

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE VILLAGE OF ASHWAUBENON WATER UTILITY TO INCREASE WATER RATES USING THE PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

WHEREAS, the Trustees of the Village of Ashwaubenon, Brown County, Wisconsin, are committed to providing safe and reliable water to all residents, businesses, and visitors; and

WHEREAS, Public Service Commission (PSC) regulates the Ashwaubenon Water Utility and establishes tariff sheets for the Water Utility; the tariff sheets were revised as part of the most resent conventional water rate case (4/26/2023); and

WHEREAS, the tariff sheets allows for a Purchased Water Adjustment Clause, this Purchased Water Clause allows for a pass through of rate increases from Green Bay Water to the residents and businesses of Ashwaubenon; and

WHEREAS, in spring of 2023 the Village adjusted it water rates through a conventional rate case; at this time the rates were adjusted to allow for the revenues to align with the expenditures from the utility; and

WHEREAS, on August 1, 2024 Green Bay Water Utility adjusted its rates 17%; the Village using the Purchased Water Adjustment Clause would increase all volume rates to the residents by \$0.43/1,000 gallons; and

WHEREAS, rates will be adjusted as follows:

Ashwaubenon

First 100,000 gallons used each quarter: \$5.13 per 1,000 gallons Next 300,000 gallons used each quarter: \$4.98 per 1,000 gallons Over 400,000 gallons used each quarter: \$4.88 per 1,000 gallons

Hobart

Volume Charge: \$5.40 per 1,000 gallons

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Village Board of Trustees of the Village of Ashwaubenon shall implement rate increase to the Water Rates in which all water volume rates will be adjusted \$0.43 per 1,000 gallons of water.

VILLAGE OF ASHWAUBENON BROWN COUNTY, WISCONSIN

RESOLUTION NO. R 10-1-24

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE VILLAGE OF ASHWAUBENON WATER UTILITY TO INCREASE WATER RATES USING THE PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

This resolution was adopted by the Village of Ashwaubenon Board on the 8th day of October 2024.

VILLAGE OF ASHWAUBENON, WISCONSIN

By:

Mary Kardoskee, Village President

ATTEST:

Kris Teske, Clerk

Motion to Approve/Deny Resolution No. R 10-1-24 made by:

Votes:

Title	Name	Aye	Nay	Other
Trustee (Wards 1 & 2)	K.Servais			
Trustee (Wards 3 & 4)	G.Paul			
Trustee (Wards 5 & 6)	C.Zirbel			
Trustee (Wards 7 & 8)	C.Atkinson			
Trustee (Wards 9 & 10)	J.Krueger			
Trustee (Wards 11 & 12)	T.Flucke			
President	M. Kardoskee			

Page 2 of 2

{SEAL}